Balance sheet exposure 0.2 (0.8)

Moroccan Dirham

2025

MAD m

 2024

MAD m

Cash 1.2 6.2

Trade payables (0.5) (6.3)

Forward exchange contracts 2.5 1.9

Balance sheet exposure 3.2 1.8

United Arab Emirates Dirham

2025

AED m

2024

AED m

Trade payables (0.1) (1.0)

Balance sheet exposure (0.1) (1.0)

Swiss Franc

2025

CHF m

2024

CHF m

Cash – 0.1

Balance sheet exposure – 0.1

Thai Baht

2025

THB m

2024

THB m

Trade payables – (2.2)

Balance sheet exposure – (2.2)

Malaysian Ringgit

2025

MYR m

2024

MYR m

Trade payables – (1.1)

Balance sheet exposure – (1.1)

South African Rand

2025

ZAR m

2024

ZAR m

Trade payables – (0.7)

Balance sheet exposure – (0.7)

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table details the Group sensitivity to a percentage change in Pounds Sterling against
these currencies with regards to equity. The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s exposure to foreign
currency risk at the reporting date has been determined based on a 10% change taking place at the
beginning of the financial period and held constant throughout the reporting period:

 2025

£m

2024

£m

Euro

Weakening – 10% 10.3 10.0

Strengthening – 10% (10.3) (10.0)

US Dollar

Weakening – 10% 1.7 1.0

Strengthening – 10% (1.7) (1.0)

Moroccan Dirham

Weakening – 10% 0.2 –

Strengthening – 10% (0.2) –

The Group uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its foreign currency risk against Sterling. The
forward contracts have maturities of less than one year after the balance sheet date. Hedge
ineffectiveness can arise from differences in timing of cash flows of the hedged item and hedging
instrument, the counterparties’ credit risk differently impacting the fair value movements of the hedging
instrument and hedged item.

As a matter of policy the Group does not enter into derivative contracts for speculative purposes. The details of such contracts at the year-end, by currency
were: